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1. Overall Description:
In RAN1#104e meeting, RAN1 sent a LS (R4-2104455/R1-2102248) on TCI State Update for L1/L2-Centric Inter-Cell Mobility to RAN2/3/4 to ask issues of the support of L1/L2-centric inter-cell mobility. In the LS, question 5 and 6 are related to RAN4.
Question 5: In regard of CA issues, RAN1 is discussing whether the operation is supported only for intra-band CA scenario (i.e. UE is configured to operate with serving and non-serving cells that belong to the same frequency band) or for both intra-band CA and inter-band CA scenarios. Note that one common TCI state ID associated with a non-serving cell, if supported, may be optionally applied for CCs in a band.
1. Are there specific RAN2/4 issues (including higher-layer impact) that need to be considered for deciding between the two alternatives?
RAN4 reply to Question 5:
RAN4 would like to ask the following clarification questions for RAN4 to further respond to the question related to RAN4.
· It is RAN4 common understanding that for the intra-band CA scenario the primary serving cell and secondary serving cell(s) belong to the same frequency band, rather than the serving and non-serving cells belong to the same frequency band as described in the question. Likewise intra-band CA explanation, for inter-band CA case a serving cell and secondary serving cell(s) belong to different frequency bands rather than the serving and non-serving cells. Can RAN1 please further clarify the intra-band/inter-band scenarios based on above RAN4 common understanding?
· RAN4 would like RAN1 to clarify whether “the operation” in question 5 refers to only L1/L2-centric inter-cell mobility or both inter-cell mobility and inter-cell mTRP operations. Does RAN4 need to consider inter-cell mTRP operation into the “CA scenario” of Question 5?
· [bookmark: _Hlk72938458]RAN4 also would like RAN1 and RAN2 to further clarify on the definition of non-serving cell especially whether UE shall support data/control channel reception and transmission from non-serving cell including simultaneous reception and transmission capabilities under CA scenarios.
It is RAN4 understanding that the response to question 5 are related to above clarification questions. RAN4 will further respond to question 5 after receiving the feedback from RAN1 and RAN2 on above questions.

Question 6: In regard of inter-frequency issues, from RAN2/4 perspective, what would be the higher-layer and RRM impact assuming inter-frequency scenarios as opposed to intra-frequency scenarios? For intra-frequency scenario, it is assumed that SSBs of non-serving cells have the same center frequency and SCS as the SSBs of the serving cell.
· Note: RAN1 has agreed to support intra-frequency scenarios, whereas the support for inter-frequency scenarios is still for further study.

RAN4 reply to Question 6:
It is RAN4 understanding that inter-frequency measurement may require measurement gap. Even for gap-less inter-frequency measurement, inter-frequency measurements are performed one carrier by one carrier. This may lead to a longer measurement period compared with intra-frequency measurement. Also, RAN4 identified that the SMTC, reference timing, TCI switching delay may also be different for inter-frequency compared to intra-frequency measurement. It is RAN4 understanding that additional requirements for inter-frequency measurement have to be defined considering above aspects if inter-frequency measurement is supported in Rel-17.
2. Actions:
To: RAN1, RAN2
ACTION: For question 5, RAN4 respectfully asks if RAN1 and RAN2 could provide feedback on the clarification questions. For question 6, RAN4 respectfully asks RAN1 to take the RAN4 reply into consideration.
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